
SSf.i'. 78 L'.I!I:I0 

0 FFIIC!.~,L 
Ir I L1E CO,~Y 

DO NOT SEND OUT 

(X~rox nece~s~t ~ 
copies from fhi~; 
copy and PLACE 
BACK in FIL1~) 

NE-W  O RLEANS BALLET ASSO OIATIO N 

Financial Statem ents 

June 30,1997 and t996 

(W itll Independent Auditors' Report Thereon) 

binder prov}s]ons c,! st....'.t" !~.:w: th~s 
report is a public: do:.'~;,.'~::r:L A 
copy of the ~eporL has bum~ st;b~ mr- 
ted to th::~ audited, or re-;ie:,wed, 
en~iLy and olb~.r ~pprotwiat~ :~L,I)lic 
()ffici~Is. The report is uvsil~i)ie for 
pubiic inspections, a[ the E:aton 
Rou~e office of the Les;slative Audi- 
tor and, whe:e appropriate, at the 
office of the parish c(erk of court. 

Release Date~ ,. :~1 ];~ ;:J 
_  

M ICHAEL A. PLEM ER 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT 

NEW  ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 



N EW  O RLEA N S BA LLET A SSO C IATIO N 

ndependent A uditor's Report 

Statem ents of Financial Position 

Statem ents of Activities 

Statem ents of Cash Flow s 

Notes to Financial Statem ents 

Index 

~ es 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5-8 



M IC H A EL A . PLEM ER 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT 

nde[)endent A uditor's Rebor 

To the Board of Directors of 
N ew  O rleans Ballet Association 

I have audited the accom panying statem ents of financial position of the New 

Orleans Ballet Association (a not-for-profit organization) as of June 30, 1997 and 
1996 and the related statem ents of activities and changes in cash flow s for the 
years then ended. These financial statem ents al'e the responsibility of the 
organization's m anagem ent. M y responsibility is to express an opinion on these 
financial statem ents based on m y audit. 

I conducted m y audit in accordance w ith generally accepted auditing standards. 
Those standards require that I plan and perform  the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about w hether the financial statem ents are free of m aterial 
m isstatem ent. A n audit includes exam ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting 
the am ounts and disclosures in the financial statem ents. A n audit also includes 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estim ates m ade by 
m anagem ent, as w ell as evaluating the overall financial statem ent presentation. I 
believe that m y audit provides a reasonable basis for m y opinion. 

In m y opinion, the financial statem ents referred to above present fairly, in all 
m aterial respects, the financial position of the N ew  O rleans Ballet Association as 
of June 30, 1997 and 1996 and the results of its operations and the changes in its 
cash flow s for the years then ended in conform ity w ith generally accepted 
accounting principles. 

A s discussed in Note 6 to the financial statem ents, the Association changed its 
policies of accounting for contributions and tem porarily and perm anently restricted 
net assets. 

Septem ber 15, 1997 

-1- 

( 

115 BO]TINELLI PLACE II NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70119-5806//(504) 484-6030/FAX 484-6032 
(LOCATED OFF CANAL STREET NEAR CiTY PARK AVENUE] 



A ssets 

N EW  O RLEAN S BA LLET A SSO C IATIO N 
Statem ents of Financial Position 

June 30, 1997 and 1996 

Cash 
Investments-currently available (note 2) 
Accounts receivable 
Prepaid expenses 
Assets held for perm anent restricted net assets 

Funds held in trust by others (note 3) 
Fixed assets, net (note 4) 

Totals 

Liabilities 

Accounts payable 
Deferred perform ance revenues 

Total liabilities 

Net assets (note 6) 

U nrestricted 
Tem porarily restricted 
Perm anently restricted 

Total net assets 

Totals 

1997 1996 
(AsRestated) 

134,261 
109,964 
82,004 
16,287 

96,770 
55,117 

$ 494,403 

9,697 
84,791 
94,488 

258,737 
48,015 
93,163 

399,915 

141,171 
104,691 
53,250 
4,920 

85,769 

~ 122 

411,923 

1,254 
65,615 
66,869 

246,064 
16,196 
82,794 

345,054 

$ 494,403. 411,923 

See accom panying notes to financial statem ents 
-2- 



Revenues, G ains & O ther Support: 
Contributions 
G rants 
Perform ances 
Fund-raising 
Interest and dividends 
M iscellaneous 
Net assets released from  
restrictions 
Total revenues, gains & 
other support 

Expenses: 
Production 
Fund-raising 
M anagem ent & general 

Total operating expenses 

ncrease in net assets 
from  operations 

O ther changes: 
Endow m ent return not in 
current operations 
Endow m ent fund grant 

Increase in net assets 
N et Assets - Beginning of 

year, as restated (note 6) 
N et A ssets - End of year 

N EW  O RLEA NS BA LLET A SSO C IATIO N 
Statem ents of Activities 

For the years ended June 30, 1997 and 1996 

Tem porarily Perm anently 
U nrestricted Restricted Restricted 

354,850 
74,366 

444,553 
101,651 

7,247 
1.701 

2 222 

997,590 

633,578 
37,603 

313,736 
984,9!7 

26,408 
18,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(13,222.) 

_31,186. 

12,673. 31,186 

0 

12,673 

246,064 
2&8~737 

633 

31,819 

1~6 196 
48,015 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

_0 

0 

10,369 

10,369 

82,794 

9~ 16~ 

See accom panying notes to financial statem ents 
-3- 



 

N EW  O RLEA N S BA LLET ASSO C IATIO N 
Statem ents of Cash Flow s 

For the years ended June 30, 1997 and 1996 

C ash flow s from  operating activities: 
Increase in net assets from operations $ 
Adjustm ent to reconcile losses 

from  operations to net cash provided 
by operating activities: 

D epreciation 
C hanges in: 

Investm ents-currently available 
A ccounts receivable 
Prepaid expenses 
A ccounts payable and 
accrued expenses 
Deferred perform ance revent,es 

Net cash provided (used) in operating activities 
Endow m ent fund grant 

1997 1996 

(As Restated) 

43,859. 86,458 

20,254. 19,033 

(5,273.) 
(28,754.) 
(/ 1,367.) 

8,444 
19,176 
46,339 

0 

(104,691 ) 
(21,003) 
10,707. 

(458) 
(27,837) 
(37,793) 
(.22,5OO_) 

Net cash provided (used) by operating 
activities and other changes 46,339. (60,293) 

C ash flow s from  investing activities: 
A cquisition of fixed assets 

Net cash used by investing activities 

C ash flow s from  financing activities: 
Reductions in note payable 

N et cash used by financing activities 

Net decrease in cash 

C ash - beginning of year 

Cash - end of year 

(~ 248.) 
(53,249.) 

0 
_0 

(6,910.) 

141,171. 

$ 134,261. 

See accom panying notes to financial statem ents 
-4- 

(504000) 
(50,000) 

(110,293) 

251,464. 

141 ,-17!_. 



N ote 1 - 

NEW  O RLEANS BALLET ASSO CIATIO N 
N otes to Financial Statem ents 

June 30, 1997 

O 
A CC O U NTIN G PO LIC IES 

(a) Org anization 

The New Orleans Ballet Association (the Association) is a not-for-profit organization 
chartered on A ugust 14, 1969 w ith the nam e change becom ing effective O ctober 
18, 1991. It engages principally in the prom otion of dance through live 
perform ances and also the encouragem ent and developm ent of an appreciation of 
dance. 

U nrestricted Funds include funds received from  subscription revenues, 
contributions and grants frown both individuals, corporate and governm ent entities 
w hich im pose no restrictions on the Association as to their use or purpose. Such 
funds are expended for charitable purposes and the prom otion of dance as deem ed 
appropriate by the Board of Directors of the Association. Som e Unrestricted Funds 
are designated by the board for specific purposes. 

Tem porarily Restricted Funds include funds that are donor designated gifts and 
grants, w hereby the donor at the tim e of the gift m ay specifically identify the type 
of charitable or dance activity to be benefitted and provide guidelines for the tim ing 
of distribution. These type of funds are handled by the A ssociation as a service to 
donors and beneficiaries. In addition, the unexpended incom e derivable from  
perm anently restricted funds is recorded in those funds. 

Perm anently Restricted Funds includes an endow m ent w hich provided that the 
principal assets of its trust fund are to be m aintained inviolate and in perpetuity. 

(b) 

N ew  Donations 
N ew  donations are accrued w hen all the events required for the transfer of the 
assets from  the donor to the Association have occurred. 

Prom ises To G ive 
C ontributions or grants are recognized w hen the donor m akes a prom ise to give 
to the Association that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions or grants that 
are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets 
if the restriction expires in the year in w hich the contribution are recognized. All 
other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in tem porarily or 
perm anently restricted net assets depending on the nature of the restrictions. 
W hen a restriction expires, tem porarily restricted net assets are reclassified to 
unrestricted net assets. 

-5- 

(Continued) 



N EW  O R LEA N S BA LLET A SSO C IATIO N 
Notes to Financial Statem ents 

June 30, 1997 

Note 1 -D ESC RIPTIO N O F TH E O RG A N IZATIO 
A C C O U NTING PO LIC IES 

(b) Summary Of Significant Accounting Policies 

D S IG N IFIC A NT 

Investm ents 
The A ssociation records donated securities at their fair m arket value at the date 
of donation. Investm ents are show n in the financial statem ents at approxim ate 
current m arket value. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in 
the statem ent of activities. 

D ividend and interest incom e from  investm ents is accrued as the incom e is 
earned. 

Use of Estim ates 
The preparation of financial statem ents in conform ity w ith generally accepted 
accounting principles requires m anagem ent to m ake estim ates and assum ptions 
that effect certain reported am ounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results 
could differ from  those estim ates. 

(c) 
The Association and is exempt from federal income taxes under section 501 (c)(3) 
of the U .S. Internal Revenue Code. G ifts to the Association are tax deductible. 

N ote 2 - INV ESTM ENTS 

Investm ents-currently available are show n at m arket value on the statem ent of 
financial position. Their original cost was $100,000 and they are invested in a 
governm ent securities fixed incom e m oney-m arket type fund: 

M arket value 

Note 3 - FUN DS H ELD IN TRUST BY OTHERS 

1997 
]_.09,964 

1996 
104,691 

The A ssociation has an endow m ent fund held by The G reater N ew  O rleans 
Foundation w hich is the trustee. This fund originated from  a grant by the A rts 
C ouncil of N ew  O rleans under its Partnership Endow m ent G rant Program  through 
the National E-ndow m ent for the Arts. U nder the term s of this endow m ent fund, the 

Association in the prior year contributed $22,500 in order to receive the 
accum ulated balance in the fund since 1987 (the date of the grant). The Association 
is allow ed to w ithdraw  only 5%  annually of the endow m ent fund's average balance 
over the last tw elve quarters w hich for the year's ended June 30, 1997 and 1996 

amounted to $3,608 and $2,975, respectively. The Association has not withdrawn 
any of these available funds, and therefore, they are being show n as tem porarily 

-6- 

(Continued) 



N EW  O RLEA N S BA LLET ASSO C IATIO N 
Notes to Financial Statem ents 

June 30, 1997 

N ote 3 - FU N D S H ELD IN TRU ST BY OTH ERS 

restricted net assets. This endow m ent continues for as long as the Association is 
in legal existence. 

Market value $ 
(As stated in trustee's quarterly report) 

Note 4 - Fixed Assets 

Fixed assets at June 30, are sum m arized as follow s 

Ballet equipm ent 
O ffice furniture and equipm ent 

Less accum ulated depreciation 

Fixed assets, net 

1997 
.96,770 

1996 
85~769 

1997 ]996 

21,648. 
97,653. 
119,301. 

(64,184.) 

21,648. 
44,403. 
66,051. 

(~ 929.) 

$ 55,117. 22,122 

Depreciation charged to m anagem ent and general expenses for the year's ended 
June 30, 1997 and 1996 was $20,254 and $19,033, respectively. Fixed assets are 
recorded at cost. Depreciation is provided on the straight-line basis m ethod. 
Com puter and office equipm ent is depreciated over a five-year period. 

Note 5 - Building Leases 

In the current year, the Association m ove into new  offices. This office space is being 
provided as a donation by the New O rleans Charities Building Corp. over a five year 
period. Based on com parable m arket rent for sim ilar office space the Association 
has recorded rent expense for five m onths of the current year's occupancy of 

$19,408. Annually, the office rent expense of this annual donation will be $46,508. 

The A ssociation also has various short-term  lease agreem ents for equipm ent used 
in the perform ances and leases of perform ance facilities on an as needed basis 
only. Total rental expense for the years ended June 30, 1997 and 1996 w as 

approximately $73,143 and $45,459, respectively, and includes rental of 
adm inistrative office space, perform ance facilities and equipm ent. 

- 7- 

(Continued) 



N EW  O RLEA N S BA LLET A SSO C IATIO N 
Notes to Financial Statem ents 

June 30, 1997 

Note 6 - RES-I-ATEM EN-[_ 

The Association changed its policy of accounting for contributions, presentation of 
its financial statem ents and perm anently and tem porarily restricted net assets to 
be in accordance w ith Statem ents of Financial A ccounting Standards N o. 116, 117 
and 124. A ll contributions are recorded as revenues w hen received and if there are 
any donor restrictions they are classified as either tem porarily or perm anent 
restricted net assets depending upon the type of restriction. These financial 
statem ents have been reclassified to be in conform ity w ith financial presentation 
guidelines. In addition, tem porarily restricted net assets, as restated, include 
contributions by donors w hich have short term  restrictions and the available 
portion of the endow m ent fund held in trust until expended. The perm anent 
restricted net assets, as restated, includes the unavailable corpus of the 
endow m ent fund plus its interest, dividends, and net unrealized and realized gains 
on those investm ents per the fund's trustee. Prior to these changes, the endow m ent 
fund w as recorded at original cost plus only its earned interest and dividends as 
restricted net assets. The avaiiable portion of the endow m ent fund w as show n as 
in unrestricted net assets, dune 30,1996 net assets are restated s follow s: 

N et assets: 
U nrestricted 
Tem porarily restricted 
Perm anently restricted 

Totals 

-8- 

(End) 

A s O riginally As 
Reported Restated 

247,466 
0 

74,549 
322,015 

246,064 
16,196 
82,794 

345,054 


