• P.



NEW ORLEANS BALLET ASSOCIATION

Financial Statements

June 30, 1997 and 1996

(With Independent Auditors' Report Thereon)

Under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the audited, or reviewed, entity and other appropriate public. officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Audifor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court.

Release Date _____ (2003





.

1

•

NEW ORLEANS BALLET ASSOCIATION

<u>Index</u>

<u>Pages</u>

Independent Auditor's Report

Statements of Financial Position

Statements of Activition

2

1

Q	ια	lei	nei	115	U I	AC		viues	
---	----	-----	-----	-----	------------	----	--	-------	--

Notes to Financial Statements

.. _ ___



Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors of New Orleans Ballet Association

۰.

I have audited the accompanying statements of financial position of the New Orleans Ballet Association (a not-for-profit organization) as of June 30, 1997 and 1996 and the related statements of activities and changes in cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the organization's management. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit.

I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. I believe that my audit provides a reasonable basis for my opinion.

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the New Orleans Ballet Association as of June 30, 1997 and 1996 and the results of its operations and the changes in its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

As discussed in Note 6 to the financial statements, the Association changed its policies of accounting for contributions and temporarily and permanently restricted net assets.

1 All Comen, AA-



-1-<u>MEMBER OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE AND SOCIETY OF LOUISIANA CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS</u> 115 BOTTINELLI PLACE // NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70119-5806 // (504) 484-6030/FAX 484-6032 (LOCATED OFF CANAL STREET NEAR CITY PARK AVENUE)

NEW ORLEANS BALLET ASSOCIATION Statements of Financial Position June 30, 1997 and 1996

	<u>1997</u>	<u>1996</u>
<u>Assets</u>		(As Restated)
Cash	\$ 134,261.	141,171.
Investments-currently available (note 2)	109,964.	104,691.
Accounts receivable	82,004.	53,250.
Prepaid expenses	16,287.	4,920.
Assets held for permanent restricted net assets:	·	·
Funds held in trust by others (note 3)	96,770.	85,769.
Fixed assets, net (note 4)	<u>55,117</u> .	<u>22,122</u> .
Totals	\$ <u>494,403</u> .	<u>411,923</u> .

1



See accompanying notes to financial statements.

-- -

NEW ORLEANS BALLET ASSOCIATION Statements of Activities For the years ended June 30, 1997 and 1996

-

			Temporarily	Permanently
		<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>Restricted</u>
Revenues, Gains & Other Support:				
Contributions	\$	354,850.	26,408.	0.
Grants		74,366.	18,000.	0.
Performances		444,553.	0.	0.
Fund-raising		101,651.	0.	0.
Interest and dividends		7,247.	0.	0.
Miscellaneous		1,701.	0.	0.
Net assets released from				
restrictions		<u>13,222</u> .	(<u>13,222</u> .)	<u>0</u> .
Total revenues, gains &				
other support		<u>997,590</u> .	<u>31,186</u> .	<u>0</u> .
Expenses:				
Production	\$	633,578.		
Fund-raising		37,603.		
Management & general		<u>313,736</u> .		
Total operating expenses		<u>984,917</u> .	<u>0</u> .	<u>0</u> .
				-
Increase in net assets				
from operations		12,673.	31,186.	0.
		,	,	
Other changes:				
Endowment return not in				
current operations		0.	633.	10,369.
Endowment fund grant		<u>0</u> .	<u>0</u> .	<u>0</u> .
Increase in net assets		12,673.	31,819.	10,369.
Net Assets - Beginning of		· , ·	- · , - · · ·	,
year, as restated (note 6)		<u>246,064</u> .	<u>16,196</u> .	<u>82,794</u> .
Net Assets - End of year	\$	<u>258,737</u> .	<u>48,015</u> .	<u>93,163</u> .
	Ŧ		<u></u> .	$\underline{\sim}\underline{\sim}\underline{\circ}\underline{\circ}\underline{\circ}\underline{\circ}\underline{\circ}\underline{\circ}\underline{\circ}$

٠

.

See accompanying notes to financial statements -3-

.

NEW ORLEANS BALLET ASSOCIATION Statements of Cash Flows For the years ended June 30, 1997 and 1996

- ·

.

· --

· _ - _ _ _ _ _ .

.. .

•

•

		<u>1997</u>	<u>1996</u>
			(As Restated)
Cash flows from operating activities:			``
Increase in net assets from operations	\$	43,859.	86,458.
Adjustment to reconcile losses			
from operations to net cash provided			
by operating activities:			
Depreciation		20,254.	19,033.
Changes in:			
Investments-currently available		(5,273.)	(104,691)
Accounts receivable		(28,754.)	(21,003)
Prepaid expenses		(11,367.)	10,707.
Accounts payable and			
accrued expenses		8,444.	(458)
Deferred performance revenues		<u>19,176</u> .	<u>(27,837)</u>
Net cash provided (used) in operating activ	vities	46,339.	(37,793)
Endowment fund grant		<u>0</u> .	(22,500)
Net cash provided (used) by operating			
activities and other changes		<u>46,339</u> .	<u>(60,293</u>)
Cach flows from investing activities:			
Cash flows from investing activities: Acquisition of fixed assets		<u>(53,248.)</u>	0
Net cash used by investing activities		(53,249.)	<u>0</u> . <u>0</u> .
Net cash used by investing activities		(<u>55,245</u> .)	<u>v</u> .
Cash flows from financing activities:			
Reductions in note payable		<u>0</u> .	(50,000)
Net cash used by financing activities		$\overline{\underline{0}}$.	(50,000)
······································			(<u> </u>
Net decrease in cash		(6,910.)	(110,293)
Cash - beginning of year		<u>141,171</u> .	<u>251,464</u> .
Cash - end of year	\$	<u>134,261</u> .	<u>141,171</u> .

See accompanying notes to financial statements. -4-

- - --

- ----

Note 1 - DESCRIPTION OF THE ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Organization

٠

The New Orleans Ballet Association (the Association) is a not-for-profit organization chartered on August 14, 1969 with the name change becoming effective October 18, 1991. It engages principally in the promotion of dance through live performances and also the encouragement and development of an appreciation of dance.

Unrestricted Funds include funds received from subscription revenues, contributions and grants from both individuals, corporate and government entities which impose no restrictions on the Association as to their use or purpose. Such funds are expended for charitable purposes and the promotion of dance as deemed appropriate by the Board of Directors of the Association. Some Unrestricted Funds

are designated by the board for specific purposes.

Temporarily Restricted Funds include funds that are donor designated gifts and grants, whereby the donor at the time of the gift may specifically identify the type of charitable or dance activity to be benefitted and provide guidelines for the timing of distribution. These type of funds are handled by the Association as a service to donors and beneficiaries. In addition, the unexpended income derivable from permanently restricted funds is recorded in those funds.

Permanently Restricted Funds includes an endowment which provided that the principal assets of its trust fund are to be maintained inviolate and in perpetuity.

(b) <u>Summary Of Significant Accounting Policies</u>

New Donations

New donations are accrued when all the events required for the transfer of the assets from the donor to the Association have occurred.

Promises To Give

Contributions or grants are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Association that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions or grants that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets if the restriction expires in the year in which the contribution are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets.

> -5-(Continued)

> > · • · ·

Note 1 -DESCRIPTION OF THE ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (b) Summary Of Significant Accounting Policies

Investments

The Association records donated securities at their fair market value at the date of donation. Investments are shown in the financial statements at approximate current market value. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in the statement of activities.

Dividend and interest income from investments is accrued as the income is earned.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that effect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

(c) <u>Income Tax Status</u>

The Association and is exempt from federal income taxes under section 501 (c)(3) of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code. Gifts to the Association are tax deductible.

Note 2 - INVESTMENTS

Investments-currently available are shown at market value on the statement of financial position. Their original cost was \$100,000 and they are invested in a government securities fixed income money-market type fund:

	<u>1997</u>	<u>1996</u>
Market value	\$ <u>109,964</u> .	<u>104,691</u> .

Note 3 - FUNDS HELD IN TRUST BY OTHERS

The Association has an endowment fund held by The Greater New Orleans Foundation which is the trustee. This fund originated from a grant by the Arts Council of New Orleans under its Partnership Endowment Grant Program through the National Endowment for the Arts. Under the terms of this endowment fund, the Association in the prior year contributed \$22,500 in order to receive the accumulated balance in the fund since 1987 (the date of the grant). The Association is allowed to withdraw only 5% annually of the endowment fund's average balance over the last twelve quarters which for the year's ended June 30, 1997 and 1996 amounted to \$3,608 and \$2,975, respectively. The Association has not withdrawn any of these available funds, and therefore, they are being shown as temporarily -6-(Continued)



Note 3 - FUNDS HELD IN TRUST BY OTHERS

restricted net assets. This endowment continues for as long as the Association is in legal existence.

	<u>1997</u>	<u>1996</u>
Market value	\$ <u>96,770</u> .	<u>85,769</u> .
(As stated in trustee's quarterly report)		

Note 4 - Fixed Assets

Fixed assets at June 30, are summarized as follows:

	<u>1997</u>	<u>1996</u>
Ballet equipment	\$ 21,648.	21,648.
Office furniture and equipment	<u>97,653</u> .	44,403.
	119,301.	66,051.
Less accumulated depreciation	(64,184.)	(43.929.)

Loop doodmand doproondon	$(\underline{\circ},\underline{\circ},\underline{\circ},\underline{\circ},\underline{\circ},\underline{\circ},\underline{\circ},\underline{\circ},$	(
Fixed assets, net	\$ <u>55,117</u> .	<u>22,122</u> .	

Depreciation charged to management and general expenses for the year's ended June 30, 1997 and 1996 was \$20,254 and \$19,033, respectively. Fixed assets are recorded at cost. Depreciation is provided on the straight-line basis method. Computer and office equipment is depreciated over a five-year period.

Note 5 - Building Leases

In the current year, the Association move into new offices. This office space is being provided as a donation by the New Orleans Charities Building Corp. over a five year period. Based on comparable market rent for similar office space the Association has recorded rent expense for five months of the current year's occupancy of \$19,408. Annually, the office rent expense of this annual donation will be \$46,508.

The Association also has various short-term lease agreements for equipment used in the performances and leases of performance facilities on an as needed basis only. Total rental expense for the years ended June 30, 1997 and 1996 was approximately \$73,143 and \$45,459, respectively, and includes rental of administrative office space, performance facilities and equipment.



1000

Note 6 - RESTATEMENT

The Association changed its policy of accounting for contributions, presentation of its financial statements and permanently and temporarily restricted net assets to be in accordance with Statements of Financial Accounting Standards No. 116, 117 and 124. All contributions are recorded as revenues when received and if there are any donor restrictions they are classified as either temporarily or permanent restricted net assets depending upon the type of restriction. These financial statements have been reclassified to be in conformity with financial presentation guidelines. In addition, temporarily restricted net assets, as restated, include contributions by donors which have short term restrictions and the available portion of the endowment fund held in trust until expended. The permanent restricted net assets, as restated, includes the unavailable corpus of the endowment fund plus its interest, dividends, and net unrealized and realized gains on those investments per the fund's trustee. Prior to these changes, the endowment fund was recorded at original cost plus only its earned interest and dividends as restricted net assets. The available portion of the endowment fund was shown as in unrestricted net assets. June 30,1996 net assets are restated s follows:

	As	Originally	As
		<u>Reported</u>	Restated
Net assets:			
Unrestricted	\$	247,466.	246,064.
Temporarily restricted		0.	16,196.
Permanently restricted		<u>74,549</u> .	<u>82,794</u> .
Totals	\$	<u>322,015</u> .	<u>345,054</u> .

